CITY COURT OF THE CITY OF WHITE PLAINS STATE OF NEW YORK: COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER

----- Х

JOHN McFADDEN,

Petitioner,

Index # SP-651/89 SP-2008-1474

Notice of Appeal

-against-

DORIS L. SASSOWER and ELENA SASSOWER,

Respondents.

----- X

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that Respondent *Pro Se* ELENA SASSOWER hereby appeals to the Appellate Term of the Supreme Court, Second Judicial Department, 141 Livingston Street, Brooklyn, New York 11201 from each and every part of the Judgment of Eviction and Warrant of Removal, signed by White Plains City Court Judge Jo Ann Friia on July 21, 2008, as well as each and every part of her July 3, 2008 Decision & Order on which they purport to be based.

xJ-1

Dated: White Plains, New York August 14, 2008

> Yours, etc., Elang Radz Navason

> > 50

ELENA RUTH SASSOWÉR, *Pro Se* 16 Lake Street, Apartment 2C White Plains, New York 10603 Tel: 914-949-2169

TO: LEONARD A. SCLAFANI, ESQ. 18 East 41st Street, Suite 1500 New York, New York 10017 LEHRMAN, KRONICK & LEHRMAN 199 Main Street White Plains, New York 10601

LAWRENCE J. GLYNN, ESQ. 200 Mamaroneck Avenue White Plains, New York 10601

.

DORIS L. SASSOWER 283 Soundview Avenue White Plains, New York 10606

GEORGE SASSOWER 10 Stewart Place, Apt. 2D-E White Plains, New York 10603

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER) SS.:

NINA BEST, being duly sworn, deposes and says:

I am not a party to the action, am over 18 years of age, and reside in Manhattan, New York.

On August 14, 2008, I served the within:

NOTICE OF APPEAL of July 21, 2008 Judgment of Eviction & Warrant of Removal, & of the July 3, 2008 Decision & Order on which they purport to be based

upon:

LEONARD A. SCLAFANI, ESQ. 18 East 41st Street, Suite 1500 New York, New York 10017

LEHRMAN, KRONICK & LEHRMAN 199 Main Street White Plains, New York 10601

LAWRENCE J. GLYNN, ESQ. 200 Mamaroneck Avenue White Plains, New York 10601

DORIS L. SASSOWER 283 Soundview Avenue White Plains, New York 10606

GEORGE SASSOWER 10 Stewart Place, Apt. 2D-E White Plains, New York 10603

in post-paid properly-addressed envelopes, in an official depository under the exclusive care and custody of the U.S. Postal Service within New York State, at the address furnished by them.

Sworn to before me this 14th day of August 2008

Notary Public

CHARLES GRINDSTAFF Notary Public - State of New York No. 01GR6143111 **Qualified in Westchester County** My Commission Expires April 3, 2010